Rule 2.118

{a) Insert full name{s} and
address(es) of the
administrator{s)

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

{b) Insert date of
appeintment

{d) Insert name of applicant
/ appointor

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
Administration to dissolution ®

Name of Company Company Number
Yasvet Limited 5776442
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of JUSth(?, Chancery Division, 8407 of 2008
Companies Court
[full name of court]

wel@

Malcolm Cohen and Antony Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b} Yasvet Limited of 55 Baker Street, London, W1U
7EU

on (c) 29 September 2008 by (d) the Corporate Director of the Companies

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report.

,%\

-

Signed ' B il

Joint Administrator(s}

Dated 27 September 2019

FRIDAY

Contact Details:

You do nat have to give any contact information in the 55 Baker StFGEt, London, w1l 7EU
box oppesite but if you da, it will help Companies House
1o contact you if there is a query on the form. The

contact information that you give will be visible to Tel 01512 374 500
searchers of the public record

Malcolm Cobhen

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
|| Ih ’m mm " || I’ ll'l'lmﬂ || || Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASEWTQYR*
AB2 #3

27/09/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpaot

C———
L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 27 September 2019

Qur Ref 00137290/C2/MC/TB

Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Ernail: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies (‘the Companies’) - In Administration
High Court of Justice No 8407 of 2008

 write to provide creditors with a copy of my final progress report for the period 29 March 2019
to 23 September 2019 the {‘the Final Period’). This summarises the progress made in completing
my approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administrations. The
Companies will shortly be dissolved.

Please note that this report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.
Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate, both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W{U 7EU, and they were appointed in respect of the Cempanies on 29
September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action
can be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the Carporate Director of the Companies, pursuant
to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insotvency Act 1986. As previously advised, an application
was made to the High Court of Justice to consclidate the insolvency proceedings intc one
Administration. This report has, therefore, been prepared on a consolidated basis. The court
case number is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
the registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule,

Background

The Companies operated as Managed Service Companies (*‘MSC’} which were each set up to
facilitate the supply of self-employed consultant services via recruitment agencies. Safe
Solutions International Limited (*SSIL’) provided accounting, administration and payroll services
toc each of the Companies.

The Jaint Administrators are Data Cantrollers as defined by the General Data Protection Reguiations, BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Persenal data will be kept secure and processed onty for matters relating to the Administration of Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies.

Please see the privacy statement at https://www.bdo.ca.uk/en-gb/tegal-privacy/privacy-notice

BDO LLP, a UK Limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC303127, is 2 member of 8DC Intermational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the interationai BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at aur
registered office, 35 Baker Street, Londan W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is autherised and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.




|IBDO

Following a change in tax legislation the Companies entered administration with a significant
deficit due to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT and CT arrears. Asset realisations were
achieved as detailed in the enclosed receipts and payments account. During the course of the
Administrations the Joint Administrators sought to bring the accounts of the Companies up to
date in order to verify the quantum of the claims due to HM Revenue & Customs.

In 2015 a claim instigating court proceedings was received from the liquidators of Safe Business
Services Limited (‘SBS’} in respect of a purported debt due from the Companies. Following
extensive legal advice the Joint Administrators reached a commercial settlement, on a without
prejudice basis, with $SBS. The sum of £127,225 plus VAT was paid to SBS as part of the

settlement. The settlement was sanctioned by HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor.
Additicnally, tegal costs of £150,000 plus VAT were subsequently settled.

Receipts and Payments

| enclase, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date, together with a
copy of my receipts and payments account covering the Finat Period.

Receipts

The only receipts in the Final Period were a final VAT reclaim of £58,561 and bank interest of
£106.

Payments
The payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would specially comment on;

Corporation Tax

Corporation tax of £248 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs in the Final Period.

Final Unsecured Dividend

A second and final unsecured dividend payment of £201,305 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs
as the sole remaining unsecured creditor in the Final Period. This is discussed in more detail
later in my report.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Please see below a summary of my approved Proposals as presented to creditors on 18 November
2008:

The Joint Administrators proposed that:
a} They continue to manage the Companies’ business and realise assets in accordance with
objective Z of the statutory purpose of the Administration, dissolving the Companies

under paragraph 84 of the Schedule of the Insolvency Act 1986.

b} Creditors consider if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

in the absence of a creditors’ committee;



|IBDO

c) Creditors fix the remuneration of the Joint Administrators as a percentage of the value
of the property with which they have to deal, subject to a cap of £1,750 plus VAT,
inclusive of disbursements, per company.

A further resolution is put to the creditors;

d) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the Administration per
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act 1986, 28 days after the Joint
Administrators filling their final report and sending it to creditors.

The following modifications were proposed and accepted by creditors:

e) That the Joint Administrators fully investigate the financial affairs of the Companies
together with their office holders and that in relation to any suspicion of tax evasion or
any other irregular financial matter that the suspicion be reported to the appropriate
authority immediately.

f) That the Joint Administrators agree that any relevant company be placed in liguidation
to enable any of the above suspicions to be fully investigated and that HM Revenue &

Customs be at liberty to sanction the appointment of the Liquidator, being the principal
creditor.

| can confirm that proposal (a) has been achieved and that realisations totalling £4,232,149 have
been made to date. All matters in the Administration have now been concluded and steps will
now be taken to move the Companies from Administration to dissclution.

| can confirm no creditors’ committee was appointed in regards to Proposal (b).
Proposal {c) is referred to later in this report under Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

The Joint Administrators will obtain their discharge from liability in respect of the Companies
per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, 28 days after the filing of this report in accordance
with proposal (d).

Proposal (e) and (f) are referred to in the Investigations section of this report.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and alsc the
conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to

the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the affairs of the Companies and their assets to establish where
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded
that there are no causes of action to be pursued.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor

i can confirm there was no secured creditor for any of the Companies.



|IBDO

Preferential Creditors

I can confirm there were no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of that company must be
made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies had not granted a floating
charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently the Prescribed Part did not
apply in the Administrations.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under Paragraph 65 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies who is neither secured

nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

As previously reported, | received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which was
rejected in the sum of £228,991. Pursuant to a Court order made on 28 May 2014, a first interim
distribution of £2,006,897 was paid to the unsecured creditors. Two unsecured creditors were

paid in full totalling £6,897.

During the Final Period, a second and final distribution of £201,305 was made to HM Revenue &
Customs, being the sole remaining unsecured creditor. The total dividend received by HM
Revenue & Customs was £2,201,305, which represents 34p in the L.

There will be no further dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.16.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the administration; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

{4) as a combination of the above.

The creditors of the Companies initially approved that the Joint Administraters’ remuneration be
fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to deal with and this was
capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general disbursements, per company. This fee was drawn

in full.

As previously reported, in January 2019 the sole unsecured creditor, HM Revenue & Customs
provided additional consent that the Joint Administrators may draw a further £88,000 plus VAT,
which has been paid in full. The remaining balance of time costs accrued of £288,741 will be

written off.

| can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has been
subcontracted outside my firm.



IBDO

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £1,276,014 in respect of remuneration none of
which was drawn in the Final Period.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Final Period. This records time costs of £14,121, which represents 76 hours, spent at an average
charge out rate of £186 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whote period of this Administration and records time costs of
£1,504,75% which represents 4,390 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £343 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. No
category 1 disbursements have accrued during this period.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone
costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn,
and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during this period.

Total disbursements incurred in the Administration are summarised below.

Incurred since

Type of disbursement 29/03/2019

£ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel 33 872.80
Storage - 318.32
Tatal 33 84,351.00

To date category 1 disbursements of £84,318 have been drawn, as shown on the attached
Receipt and Payment account. No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or drawn.

Creditors’ Rights and Enquiries

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with



|IBDO

the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 21
days of this report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules within 14 days of a
request we will provide further information or explain why further information is not being
provided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Administrator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

A creditor (who need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question),
apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 18.9{6)&(7) of the Rules). Creditors with the
concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they consider that the
remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator
or expenses charged by the administrator are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an
application must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and
18.34 are set out at the end of this report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

Please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk if you require further
information.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 other Companies

- .__‘_________—
Malcolm Cohen

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Administration

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements
Form 2.358 - Notice of move from Administration to dissolution

The Companies Schedule



|IBDO

Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All in Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of Administration)

to 23 September 2019

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Sclicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’' Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
SBS Settlement

SBS Settlement Costs
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors

28/03/19 to
23/09/2019 (£)

Total (£)

47,779.62
598.61

36.31
3,960,997.20
116,657.95
82,822.53
23,256.74

174.23

4,232,148.96

248.12

27.20

(107,332.42)

1,276,014.00
84,318.00
346,572.82
127,225.00
150,000.00
10,613.66
900.00
16,909.17
11,227.90
25.75
89.86
50.00

(107,057.10)

201,305.46

2,023,946.16

6,897.34

Second & final dividend to remaining sole creditor 2,201,305.46

Balance in Hand -
4,232,148.96

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street M Cohen & A Nygate

Londen Joint Administrators

W1U 7EU 23 September 2019

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration



rLe

9'6€T

et

0'0LT

L4

[ 7A §

WAy

1 jo 1 adeg

SOPSTTI el0], puetn
006 Pty

o0SE SYEIMISINGSICL 1IPO

000 SsuadX Y RLINIAEING

SO ITE'FT (1§18 [R1BL, 13N

or'e 000 _ _E.nz.h SI'8s ; _ 05°EFE 0 _ _ 000 o000 _ Th&% 0g'sT _ _ oS oT'0
) ot K] ore
O PSES ort] oot | ors s ore DSSLT o5t
SEBIS'S os'or sEeTsT | soos SEEET 01 SLESTT #re
05'LT1 sL0 O5Ln SL0
00°T0S'F 0561 STOTET | oL SLLS 050 WILET T or'Es o010
05712 5T et T
¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3
maL sImog oL CMOE§ o] smoy 0] smoy [GEH <O peo] smoy tele] amoH
HOLYHISINTINAY HIDYYIK
TVYIOL AXYHD AIVIS HIHIO HOIVHISINIINAY HOINTS INYISISSY WAIDYVIL HINIHYL

oy A

310501y PUY ROUNGLISKT
dunroday T

smrer) JoHpaa) ‘H
HORTLSTUNUPY [e1auas) (]

ABayea)s pue 3wy ')

aopdLiasaq

610T/60/€T 01 GTOT/E0/6T UI0L] POLIIG I} 10] S[qeiiddy sajey pue padavy) Wiy Jo ATMmENS

06CLET0D

JAYY0 LTL PUR PIPBLT IACTBIY

Aunssy jo swmsN



¢ Jo [ 9ded

06 059 BHF [V 00 F¢E [ $8 ¢Of <L e $1 916 157 oL §9¢ 0% F660L 05 £01
09 S6E°0H 8 0T s 85ty 0% 0 0% 199 a1l 09 607 450 ST 6MEE 19
08 £L8°CH St 9cT 000L8 S Sl e 05 10 1E 0¢ 1L 08 t5t ot 06 okl L
BELTS'TH os6r 0086 005 09'est 087 0L°LEE 0T o101 BUBET'Y L1
L | Lt by STo |
06 0998 0L tF 060998 0L tf
08 Sr8¢ oL €l 00 179 00 09 £t [ 08 949 1 ot g o601 05 ¢
0l <61 3:34 ag 1<t S0 a9 £+ ot o
0L°0T8°6T SO'1R L7985, aree 0OFEDTT §9°1%
00 006+ SL 8 00 006’ v 8
LR IR 001 W0y 09 {1
00 He§ (1 08 Ot 00 81 21 08 o¢
0L T9SF o1 81 0L {9 01 81
L
¥ ¥ k3 E 3 ¥ ¥
moj SMOH irio} smoy moy smoH mor smoy {eiog smop teey STOH el SFOH
HOIVEISINIINGY HIOVNVIN
TYIOL ANVHD 34VIS ¥IALO HOLVHISINTINGY HOINTS INVISISSY HIDYNVI HININYVA

06LLET00

19)0 LZL PUE PAHIUTT daIBY

SIONIEOS ASETTAMUST 0

WONEXEl ¢0

I¥i 6
HOREASINPY [eIanes) '

Adepenig pue 3nmoueyd ')

- [E191 qus

SR B0 66

Butoday gp

nmmmrerg Adsieng /o

UORTSOg [RIITRIN] MALWY {0

ABajea)s pue qomuvyg )

yuamyuyoddy no sdayg -q

- Jeroy qis

eieg] [eomen g aredaig ot

spesodoid Jo nonemvdar] go

213 SI0IGA(T SI0LAINT 19N H)

TOURITAUNIO SIORUES [0

wmmmoddy ue sdaig g

wondirasag

6107/66/€T 01 800T/60/6T WO Po1i3g 31} 1of Ijqedpddy sajey pur padavy) smy} Jo [rejeq

Jusmradissy Jo smey;



¢ jo ¢ adeq

08 tio9 o £C 07 <871 ots W6t 0f 81
08 ++§°8¢ 06 (51 00 198 L 07 886 09 8t 09 50917 0f £01
Oy g8l t 0L 01 00 88 9.0 00 050 2001
08 LLOVO8 Or8reT 08'rE6T or9s 09'268'6r $0LY §8°768'09 $99L1 SL'EFL'66 098¢ OUE68°CES ST L 0TLFII 0991
00 9% w1 00 97y 001
ST 66E'1 08 SC66ET 0%
06 6L0701 £9 05t 0500t <9 f< 06 8+1'6 0f T ST ELO8I 0T &L 0z £I¢°08 sLr6l SFHORSI SEFS 0 LEL ol
00 H6T9 08 ¢l 0¢ Tl oL 00 6285t (LR 0¢ CHE 050
08 89¢°¢C orsg 089097 L 00 {68 (LU
SFOLEOF CE L8 SC 86T L% 0L 651 o011 0 T10¢ 0¢ 61 00 Jib acl 00 908'6¢ 0¢ 9¢
€L 65671 €401 SL6E6 T SL 0T
0ceInal S0l Of FfL SL T 0T OkTfT 06 (8 06 671 SEL Gf 11t S 08 9RS € o+ 71 LARAS (U £+
00 It 001 09 CTC 001
£C 998010 06 L 098LT°L slsr 0088 Q0 0¢ Q€ C6R9I € <9 908901 PR 0% TH0'1 Gl
¥ ¥ k3 ¥ E ¥ ¥
(LR smoy [GEAR smoy @] mey leioL, oy e LMol jae] TIOH ooy *moY
HOIVHISINIINGY HIDENVIX
TYLOL ONVHD JIVISHIALO HOIVHISINIINGY HOINTS INVESISSY HIDFNFIN WINIAYS

06ILETO0

10 L7, PUE PG aaSTy

SI3SSY RI0 L Fmpes( 60

wonRO AT L0

Smoriy 1299V £0

Bugeag/uonesETy SISV "I

TOREISURIPY e300 ¢

- [e10) qns

SIMETY RO 66

L[] |ERIAN] METUTRLY ¢

=

sxmapnedsatioy mwpyY 0I5y <[

SHOISISH] [ERTRD ]

sdmmaspy LDy ¢

SISHETY ATOIURIS, 60

SINSST VONERINMY 20

SIMODY sinaAed 11diadsy (o

suodayg 1onpno g

suonednsaauy ¢

woudiiosagy

610T/60/ET 01 800T/60/6T WO ] PoLIa{ o1} .10] J[qeINIddy Saey pue pad.rey) ] Jo julq

JHITEUBISSY JO SUHHN]



SL69T°1 009 L7860 L 058t 050 0S°TrY 05T 000
ST LLE ST SUILE 29y
0 8<1 (1] 0L 81 oco
00 0LL SUE O LT ¢, 0 08 TH0 (LS
00'F00"81 sLor 00 IrT'T 50'¢ 0570191 W9t [3d 43 0
00 +00'8 1 sLor LLLRENN Lot 05 00t 91 151 0¢ JEE 050
ST60L'08 SU0EL 000 ST'60L°08 $T0ET
GLELe Lo L fIE SLo
0< C61'98 0% 6C1 0€ S61°9% 0% 61
O£ 9u6'sr SL881 07646 0L'e 067159 SHSE OTUSELTE 00'eil BO0S0'r ogol
0<'gct Lt 0< 8¢t L
L
¥ E) E k] ¥ i 3
teiop Moy &10] wmoy jetol oy @01 <Mopy 1m0y CMOH F LA MO (L33 TMOH
HOLYHISINTINGY HIDVLVIL
IVLOL GNYED 14V1S WIHIO HOIVELSINTINAY HOINITS LINVISISSY HIDFNYI WINIHYSE

Smroday 7

STHED) J0ipR1y 'H

- [vio) gns

SIRUERY 1O 66

SIONP1D R 90

STONPSLY [PHEILILF-NON, 0
STELe]) ToNpal "H
saapeyy safodmy o

- e gqus

SILELY 110 66
siayely Fdopdmy o

s1pvj\ porepy Jupeay g

- Je101 gqns

SRR BIO 66

SISTANG 1€ IJULPUSHY S0
siayyegy pajeray Supeay “g

Boreauoyesiresy spassy g

- fEio} quc

SINETY R0 66

nogduaeg

610T/60/£7 03 800T/60/6T WO.L] poLiag 34j 10 Aqualiddy sajey pur pad.eyg) ami] Jo {ie1eq

G6ILET00

)0 LT PUR PIIWIT ARV

Jaaudissy Jo smuN



gy 3 wusg

SOFILHIL $9LTL oLt 0%« 0 L6F0C SC 951 00 81¢ <9 $itsl F S60 01 Lo+t 00 186°0C 0% £t
06°69T'F1 L9 SLT65'T 81T S6'85T°6 S0°8¢ 0T BIFT a8’y
St L0 cet 00 9£1 0380 Sr e €0
00 FCC 00 00 ECT 00 ¢
CCEB86 1 SEel LT 9 <t 00 09t 0ct
00 ct 6 06 8¢ 9¢ 97 Gt 1 0c L8166 0% it
07 8658 0f £ G OFt Ly 07 840°C LIRS
06'LT0'51E SE05L 06°F19°7C SETI DOEDT 6T SL'6YY 0r9s0'rr 0C°ELT 0688578 $6°'061 DO ST09E 00'ss
08 Lt6 09'¢ 08 7<T 4 00 <89 001
0ot 891°61 or &4 00 617 gl OF 616 81 O i
£f 100°8¢1 01 20¢ of 6948 09 1< 01 H08'+7 08 001 0t el 1< OF +8 3R INYS O v9t
SLHC08E o9 ST T69°¢ 0.6 0% CEf +f LSS
09 <818 ST 0L 0L €LCFL Co6kl 06 3¢¢'+ <681 Ot £i6'E (U [IEhiss <691 05 £T0°1 0t
¥ ¥ ¥ kS ¥ ¥ 3
mo] smoH 110} Mo} (LTS <MoH te16] Tmoy {e0] 40 o}l smoH i 4oy
YOLVAISINTRAY HIDVNVYR
T¥LOL axydD 44¥iISYIA1O HOLYUISINTINGY HOINIS LNYISISSY HIDVNYI HINIAVA

06LLET00

AP0 LTL PUE PHUILT ARISV

FIOM
Heog

anse]) pue vounqLIsK [

- [e¥0s qRs

satmeg omes #orsol) g0

sBUULIY IMSOL) $O

TOMEIERTNIO] IMSA{Y 0

STHOUNGIISWE [0

BITUTELS SIS 10
AENS0] ) PO TONNGLLSKY T

Bupaeday 1

- [Ei103 qns

SRUELY RO 66

SITPOq RTI0 01 FMUOAFY 90

s1oirpa1) o] dmuoday +0

iormoddy o1 Bmuoday Tp

Buoday fomeg (o

wondussaq

6T0T/60/ET 0) BODT/60/67 W01 POLId H]) 10§ spqueafdd v sapey pue padaey) sma] Jo frepaq

JaImu3Issy Jo avaeN



SET668851 TloL PHELD
00'0 »ang
06" LETR SIMINTIS.INGS I 1910
000 smadxy [ELIRIAEIG
SErSLHOS'E 1230F N
Hiow Ny

SEPLLHIT SOLTL 00LLr 1193 0T L6l +T'981 0081559 SLL8I L™ TR SOFIE 00 TEG'TT 08t

- {v193 qAs

3 ) kS ¥ ¥ 3 kS
L smel il MO JLaI TmoR o] SMOH woy SMOK wo] ~moH Teiel smey
wondLidsag
HOIVHISINTINGY WIIVNYIY
TFLOL ANYND 14¥1S WIAHLO FOLVEISINONAY HOINTS ENYISISSY HIDFNVIK WINIEVd

6102/60/ET ©) 800T/60/6T W01 POLIIJ ) .10] S[qeayddy sajey pue pad.iey) sy jo jrejeq

06ZLET00 Yo LT pue paHuI] o>u._u—< IMIRINSSSY JO IMTEN]



|IBDO

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insoivency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be invelved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 783
Manager 346-604
Assistant Manager 311
Senior Administrator 291
Administrator 170-291
Other Staff 92-114

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s

overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the

fotlowing categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to

see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

-
2) Category 1

This heading cavers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transpart), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England an\d Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
27 September 2019



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may rmake a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persans
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or

creditor.
{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
{a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
(¢) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
{(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(¢) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for

50 doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive



|IBDO

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
{a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i} members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i1) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—-(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or mare of
the following orders—
(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate ar amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.



|IBDO

{5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.
(2} Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liguidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



